
Smart Meter  - $1 Funding Adder Application 
 
February 27th, 2009 
 
 
 To date, Essex Powerlines is authorized to collect $0.28 cents per 
metered customer in anticipation of smart meter activities pending government 
authorization.   

In accordance with Ontario Regulation 427/06, Essex Powerlines has 
been named as authorized to undertake discretionary metering activities. 
Specifically, Essex Powerlines was a participant in the Request for Proposal for 
Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) – Phase 1 Smart meter Deployment 
dated August 14, 2007, together with any amendments to it, issued by London 
Hydro Inc.   Therefore, Essex Powerlines is procuring its smart meters pursuant 
to and in compliance with the parameters set out in that RFP.  This aligns with 
Section 8 of O.Reg 427/06.   

In addition, any expenditures and authorized recovery amounts are being 
recorded in OEB Account numbers 1555 and 1556 as per directions provided by 
the OEB. In the year 2009, Essex Powerlines clearly intends to install Smart 
Meters and is, therefore, requesting an increase in the Smart Meter Funding 
Adder from the existing $0.28 per residential customer per month, to $1.00 for all 
metered customers.  The following information supports this request as directed 
in section 1.4 of the  “Guideline for Smart Meter Funding and Cost Recovery” (G-
2008-0002). 
 

- The estimated number of smart meters that Essex Powerlines will install in 
2009 is 11,325. 

 
- The current estimated cost per meter for Essex Powerlines’ smart meter 

deployment/installation plan is $218.66 per meter (see aggregated cost 
forecast below for details) but may fluctuate as the project develops.   

 
- The Advanced Metering Infrastructure (“AMI”) that Essex Powerlines is 

purchasing and deploying does not exceed the minimum functionality that 
is defined in the “Functional Specification For An Advanced Metering 
Infrastructure – Version 2 – July 5, 2007” documentation that is referenced 
in O. Reg. 425/06. 

 
- At this point, Essex Powerlines does not expect to incur any costs 

associated with functions for which the SME (ie. the IESO) has exclusive 
authority to carry out pursuant to O. Reg. 393/07. 

 
 

Estimated annual revenues resulting from a Smart Meter Funding Adder 
of $1.00 are $305,000.00 annually.  This funding is significantly less than the 
currently estimated costs that will be incurred during 2009 to install smart meters 



but it will provide a source of financing for these investments and the increased 
rate rider would phase in rate impacts of smart meter rate adjustments to the 
customer over a multi-year time frame. 

 
 
 
 
 

Essex Powerlines   

Aggregated Smart Meter Forecast:   
  
 Forecasted 
 Cost: 
Scrap Out Process:  $            33,748.34  
AMI Processing:  $          153,140.08  
WAN Communication:  $            28,458.00  
Installation of Smart Meters:  $          237,016.39  
Collector / Repeater Strategy:  $          106,044.05  
Data Management Process During Install (Hand Helds)  $            72,438.45  
Meter Base Repairs and Non-Standard Upgrades:  $          583,372.00  
Smart Meter & Related Equipment Costs to Purchase:  $        3,467,878.57  
Other Costs (Stranded Meters, Communication Plan):  $          863,896.00  
  
  

Total:  $  5,545,991.88  
  

Total Cost Per Meter:  $             218.66  
  

  
  
  
  

Capital Vs. OM&A:   
  

Total Capital Cost of Smart Meter Project:  $  5,224,117.49  
Total OM&A Cost of Smart Meter Project:  $     321,502.39  
Total Cost:  $  5,545,619.88  

 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A – Ontario Regulation 427/06 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Electricity Act, 1998 
Loi de 1998 sur l’électricité 

ONTARIO REGULATION 427/06  

SMART METERS: DISCRETIONARY METERING ACTIVITY AND 
PROCUREMENT PRINCIPLES  

Consolidation Period: From June 25, 2008 to the e-Laws currency date. 

Last amendment: O. Reg. 235/08. 

This Regulation is made in English only. 

Definition  

0.1  In this Regulation, 

“smart meters” includes smart meters, metering equipment, systems and technology and 
any associated equipment, systems and technologies. O. Reg. 235/08, s. 1. 

Authorized discretionary metering activity 

1.  (1)  The following activities are authorized discretionary metering activities for the 
purposes of section 53.18 of the Act: 

1. Metering activities conducted pursuant to the distributor’s Conservation and Demand 
Management Plan approved by a Board order referenced as RP - 2004 - 0203, including 
pursuant to a reallocation of funds within an approved Conservation and Demand 
Management Plan as authorized by the Board order approving the Conservation and 
Demand Management Plan or that is otherwise approved by the Board.  

2. If not otherwise authorized by this subsection, a distributor may utilize funds to 
conduct metering activities that are for the purpose of testing smart meter technology if,  

i. the distributor has the prior approval of the Board, and 

ii. the funds that are utilized were collected pursuant to the Board’s approval to include 
capital and operating costs related to smart meters in distributors’ revenue requirements 
for 2006, as set out in the Board’s Generic Issues decision, dated March 21, 2006 and 
referenced as RP - 2005 - 0020, as is incorporated into each distributor’s 2006 electricity 
distribution rate order provided by the Board pursuant to section 78 of the Ontario 
Energy Board Act, 1998. 

3. Metering activities conducted by Enersource Corporation, Powerstream Inc., Hydro 
Ottawa Limited, Horizon Utilities Corporation, Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited 



and Veridian Connections Inc. pursuant to the process initiated in the Request for Pre-
Qualification for Advanced Metering Infrastructure Procurement and Installation issued 
by Enersource Corporation on behalf of itself and the other referenced utilities and dated 
May 2, 2006. 

3.1 Metering activities conducted by a distributor listed in paragraph 3, if the smart 
meters were procured subsequent to the process referred to in paragraph 3. 

4. Metering activities conducted by a distributor that has had its smart meters procured on 
its behalf by one or more of Enersource Corporation, Powerstream Inc., Hydro Ottawa 
Limited, Horizon Utilities Corporation, Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited or 
Veridian Connections Inc. pursuant to the process referred to in paragraph 3. 

5. Metering activities conducted pursuant to the Request for Proposal for Smart Metering 
Services issued by Hydro One Networks Inc. and dated March 4, 2005. 

6. Metering activities conducted by a distributor that has had its smart meters procured on 
its behalf by Hydro One Networks Inc. pursuant to the process referred to in paragraph 5. 

7. Metering activities conducted by distributors if the activities meet the following 
criteria: 

i. the activities are for service areas identified as priority installations by Ontario 
Regulation 428/06 (Priority Installations) made under the Act, and  

ii. smart meter deployment plans have been filed with the Minister by the distributor. 

8. Metering activities conducted by a distributor that has procured its smart meters 
pursuant to and in compliance with the parameters and process established by the 
Request for Proposal for Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) – Phase 1 Smartmeter 
Deployment dated August 14, 2007, together with any amendments to it, issued by 
London Hydro Inc. O. Reg. 427/06, s. 1 (1); O. Reg. 153/07, s. 1 (1); O. Reg. 235/08, 
s. 2 (1-4). 

(2)  The smart meters used in relation to activities authorized as discretionary metering 
activities in subsection (1) shall comply with the criteria and requirements adopted in 
Ontario Regulation 425/06 (Criteria and Requirements for Meters and Metering 
Equipment, Systems and Technology) made under the Act. O. Reg. 427/06, s. 1 (2); 
O. Reg. 153/07, s. 1 (2); O. Reg. 235/08, s. 2 (5). 

(2.1)  Despite subsection (2), the smart meters used in relation to activities authorized as 
discretionary metering activities in paragraph 1 of subsection (1) that were conducted 
before the day this subsection comes into force are not required to comply with the 
criteria and requirements adopted in Ontario Regulation 425/06 (Criteria and 
Requirements for Meters and Metering Equipment, Systems and Technology) made 
under the Act. O. Reg. 153/07, s. 1 (3); O. Reg. 235/08, s. 2 (6). 



(3)  Any procurement associated with the activities authorized as discretionary metering 
activities under subsection (1), other than activities referenced in paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
subsection (1), shall comply with the procurement requirements set out in section 2. 
O. Reg. 427/06, s. 1 (3); O. Reg. 153/07, s. 1 (4). 

(4)  The activities authorized as discretionary metering activities in subsection (1) are 
subject to the cost recovery requirements set out in Ontario Regulation 426/06 (Smart 
Meters: Cost Recovery) made under the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998. O. Reg. 
427/06, s. 1 (4). 

Procurement 

2.  (1)  When a distributor enters into a procurement process in relation to the smart 
metering initiative, the distributor shall ensure, 

(a) that the procurement process complies with the principles set out in subsection (2); 
and  

(b) that any agreement entered into as a result of the procurement is economically prudent 
and cost effective, taking into consideration, but not limited to, 

(i) all costs associated with the agreement, and  

(ii) the costs of the agreement relative to any prior agreement entered into by the 
distributor for comparable acquisitions. O. Reg. 427/06, s. 2 (1); O. Reg. 235/08, s. 3 (1). 

(2)  Distributors shall ensure that a procurement process in relation to the smart metering 
initiative complies with the following principles: 

1. The procurement process, including the procedures used in the process and the 
selection criteria, must be fair, open and accessible to a range of interested bidders. 

2. The procurement process must be competitive. 

3. Conflicts of interest, both actual and potential, of bidders must be disclosed in the 
bidders’ proposals and the process must ensure that,  

i. the selected bidder will not have a conflict of interest in respect of the deliverables 
under the agreement entered into as a result of the procurement, or 

ii. the selected bidder will be required to comply with requirements established by the 
distributor to address an actual or potential conflict of interest. 

4. There must be no unfair advantage in the procurement process. O. Reg. 427/06, 
s. 2 (2). 



(3)  A distributor may only procure or utilize smart meters from an affiliate, if the 
affiliate is the selected bidder in a procurement process that satisfies the requirements of 
this section. O. Reg. 427/06, s. 2 (3); O. Reg. 235/08, s. 3 (2). 

(4)  The Minister or the Board may on notice require that a distributor provide to the 
Minister or the Board, as the case may be,  

(a) information relating to the procurement or installation of smart meters including 
information concerning pricing, contractual arrangements, and status of installations; and  

(b) information relating to a procurement, which information was obtained or developed 
during the procurement, including information concerning the selection of the successful 
bidder. O. Reg. 153/07, s. 2; O. Reg. 235/08, s. 3 (3). 

(5)  The notice in subsection (4), 

(a) shall be in writing; 

(b) shall set out a time frame in which the distributor must reply; and 

(c) shall specify the information that the distributor must supply. O. Reg. 427/06, s. 2 (5). 

 

The Ontario e-Laws Web site contains additional conditions to the CanLII Terms of Use. 
Please refer to the Disclaimer and the Copyright information sections on the e-Laws Web 
site for further information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


